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3 NRC FORM 374
U.S. NUCLEAn REGULATORY COMMISSloN

5
mi

3 MATERIALS LICENSE
Amendment No. 02 $!s m

a Pursuant to the Atomic Energy Act of 1954, as amended, the Energy Reorganization Act of 1974 (Public Law 93-438), and Title 10. Code of Rj Federal Regulations, Chapter I, Parts 30,31,32,33,34,35,36,39,40, and 70, and in rehance on statements and representations heretofore made h
by the licensee, a license is hereby issued authorizing the licensee to receive, acquire, possess, and transfer byproduct, source, and special nuclearg

5
material designated below; to use such material for the purpose (s) and at the place (s) designated below; to deliver or transfer such material to

ji'

~;

persons authorized to receive it in accordance with the reFulations of the applicable Part(s). This license shall be deemed to contain the conditions
$$ specified in Section 183 of the Atomic Energy Act of 1954, as amended, and is subject to all applicable rules, regulations, and orders of the Es iMuclear Regulatory Commission now or hereafter in effect and to any conditions specified below. ( 7

9
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5 Licensee In accordance with the letter dated ElB August 9, 1996, E
R I.RT Environmental Services, Inc. 3. License Number 29-30190-01 is amended in n
5 its entirety to read as follows: E
$

E
B zSuite 306, Pureland Complex s
B 510 Heron Drive 4. Expiration Date July 31, 2002 (
3 Bridgeport, New Jersey 08014 s
p 5. Docket or 030-33736 sj Reference Nc.

3 6. Byproduct, Source, and/or 7. Chemical and/or Physical 8. Maxirr.um Amount that Licensee g!
a Special Nuclear Material Form May Possess at Any One Time gj
j Under This License gjj A. Cesium 137 A. Sealed sources A. 100 millicuries il
y B. Americium 241 B. Sealed neutron sources B. 500 millicuries i
s sj 9. Authorized use

i
B '

A. and B. For possession and use in Troxler Electronic Laboratories, Inc., Campbell i
a
E Pacific Nuclear Corp., Humboldt Scientific, Inc., Seaman Nuclear Corporation, or ilj Soiltest, Incorporated devices which have been evaluated and approved for si

licensing purposes under a license issued by the U.S. Nuclear Regulatory ia
E Commission or any Agreement State.

2 ,

bi CONDITIONS Di
-

%b 10. Licensed material may be stored at the licensee's facilities located at 510 Heron !l
E Drive, Bridgeport, New Jersey and may be used only at temporary job sites of the

licensee anywhere in the United States where the U.S. Nuclear Regulatory Commission [>
| maintains jurisdiction for regulating the use of licensed material.

[d
~ 3

Ei 11. A. Licensed material shall only be used by, or under the supervision and in the El
f| physical presence of, Chad Gaulrapp, or individuals who have successfully 31
8| completed the manufacturer's training program for gauge users, have been 5|
h instructed in the licensee's routine and emergency operating procedures and who 3|
E| have been designated in writing by the Radiation Safety Officer. 3|
El 3l
8j B. The Radiation Safety Officer for this license is Chad Gaulrapp.

[9 y
3| 12. Sealed sources or detector cells containing licensed material shall not be opened or 5|
3| sources removed from source holders by the licensee. El
h $l3 The licensee shall conduct a physical inventory every six months to account for all $|

s%| 13.sealed sources and devices containing licensed material received and possessed under $|
j the license. 5|3 0 ej

s 9610070228 960927 N) PDR ADOCK 03033736 I% Il'

R|9 C PDR
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NR FORM 374A
_

U.S. NUCLEAR REIULATORY COMMISSION 2 3PAGE or PAGES g
| | License Number

* *

g 29-30190-01
g
-

g
b MATERIALS LICENSE cocket or Reference N
g SUPPLEMENTARY SHEET 33736 $

g

| Amendment No. 02
I'

14. A.
U

Sealed sources and detector cells containing licensed material shall be tested U

I for leakage and/or contamination at intervals not to exceed six months or at I
I such other intervals as are specified by the certificate of registration N

N
referred to in 10 CFR 32.210, not to exceed three years. N

N
N B. Notwithstanding Paragraph A of this Condition, sealed sources designed to emit NI alpha particles shall be tested for leakage and/or contamination at intervals NI not to exceed three months.
N N

N
1 C. In the absence of a certificate from a transferor indicating that a leak test N

;

'

N has been made within six months prior to the transfer, a sealed source or N
.

I detector cell received from another pgs'ongshall not be put into use until N
B tested. , p!A4* ' O {j/_ ,, Np -7 R
1 D. Each sealed source,fabri'cated by the licensee shalhbe. inspected and tested for N
1 construction defects,/ leakage, and contamination prior to any use or transfer as N
1 a sealed source. @

R
b .e' x

. $
/

g E. Sealed sources M,nd de'tector cells need not be leak' tested if: -
Ng 41 Qh y g

~

b (i)
they contain only hydrogen-3; gor gf {[ ['+ 5) q N

they con,tain only aTr$'d{Q ' *g* f f
g W R

.-s
g (ii) a odctiv'e as; or i 1 C. W

the half-life of the%
p s- 3- y
p (iii)

"isoto'pe[1, 30 day,spralessi or
%,

Nd'g /Gs T1$ Q h g ,4
N

'

they contain not-more-than1200 ! crg (iv) material tor not moredthant10!rhi'c~ roc;ocuries of. beta and/iir gamma emittingg
u' ries of alpha emitting material; or g

g

j)'?'6 L N W 4 % & #a
gi (v) they are not4 designed 'to emit ^alphasparjicles, are in storage, and are not gj

being used.t However, wh'en'they hre3remoted from storage for use ora
g

a transfer to another person, andz ave not been tested within the required gi leak test intervaP, they shall be tested before'use or tunsfer. No sealed gi source or detector cell shall be stored for ameriod of more than 10 years gj without being tested for leakage,and/or(sc' ntamination.o
gn a ng

a F. The test shall be' capable of detecting the presence of 0.005 microcurie of g
gi radioactive material on the test sample. If the test reveals the presence of

i 0.005 microcurie or more of removable contamination, a report shall be filed g

; with the U.S. Nuclear Regulatory Commission and the source or detector cell y

: shall be removed immediately from service and decontaminated, repaired, or y
8 disposed of in accordance with Commission regulations. The report shall be U
5 filed within five days of the date the leak test result is known with the N
N

N
U.S. Nuclear Regulatory Commission, Region I, ATTN: Chief, Nuclear Materials 5
Safety Branch, 475 Allendale Road, King of Prussia, Pennsylvania 19406. The N

| report shall specify the source or detector cell involved, the test results, and
j correr.tive action taken.

g
N G. The licensee is authorized to collect leak test samples for analysis by Troxler N

'

N Electronic Laboratories, Inc. . Alternatively, tests for leakage and/or N
N contamination may be performed by persons specifically licensed by the N

Commission or an Agreement State to perform such services. |
a
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NR FORM 374Ag U.S. NUCLEAR RE2ULATORY COMMISSION PAGE 3 or 3 PAGES g!g * License Number. g; 29-30190-01
| MATERIALS LICENSE g|

Docket or Reference Number |y SUPPLEMENTARY SHEET 030-33736
,

W
g

E ! '

g Amendment No. 02
>

g|,

'

g 15. The licensee shall not acquire licensed material in a sealed source or device unless n

y the source or device has been registered with the U.S. Nuclear Regulatory Commission j
g pursuant to 10 CFR 32.210 or equivalent regulations of an Agreement State. g

g

| 16. Each portable nuclear gauge shall have a lock or outer locked container designed to E

prevent unauthorized or accidental removal of the sealed source from its shielded N
, ~

| position. The gauge or its container must be locked when in transport, storage or E
i

'

g when not under the direct surveillance of an authorized user.

| 17. Any cleaning, maintenance, or repair of the gauge (s) that requires removal of the E',

source rod shall be performed only by the manufacturer or by other persons E,

specifically licensed by the Commissioh orpantAgreement State to perform such E
-

;

! services.
( V '1 ~ " 'O j(f.

h'*
E

'

5 s

9 EI 18. The licensee is authorize'std transport licensed materi'al' in,accordance with the E
t

d
N provisions of 10 CFR Part*71, " Packaging and Transportation of Radioactive Material." E
N

s

T V E
| N 19. Except as specificalcly, provided otherwise in this license, ,the} licensee shall conduct E

N itsprograminaccorpancewithlthestatements, representations,,and E
contained in the docu' ents, 'inlluding any enclosures,91isted beliw. proceduresB m The Nuclear E

N Regulatory Commiss' ion's regulatidnsbhall;governfunless'the statements, E
B representations, and procedures tintthe licens'ee\s dpplication an'dicorrespondence are E
N more restrictive than the regulations. l

(W 7 i
\pd L) Eg H Aq j g y * M< 7 g

9 A. Application dated March;27,.~1992b
,

g,! [[MM s '' 'd E;r
B B. Letter dated M0ne 15,-31992
s C. Letter dated December"121 1994; jim]it *[f f E

;A 5T- -

I,

'
'

E.
,
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E

s
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s
E

b
E

s E,
a

Eg For the U.S. Nuclear Regulatory Commission
g

a Original Signed By- E'

! Date SEP 2 71996 By Steven R. 00urtemanche j
g Division of Nuclear Materials Safety g,y Region I

gj King of Prussia, Pennsylvania 19406 g
!

Ej
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Mr. Chad Gaulrapp |
Radiation Safety Officer
RT Environmental Services, Inc.
Suite 306, Pureland Complex
510 Heron Drive
Bridgeport, NJ 08014

Dear Mr. Gaulrapp:

This refers to your license amendment request. Enclosed with this letter is
the amended license.

Please review the enclosed document carefully and be sure that you understand
and fully implement all the conditions incorporated into the amended license.
If there are any errors or questions, please notify the U.S. Nuclear
Regulatory Commission, Region I Office, Licensing Assistance Team,
(610) 337-5093 or 5239, so that we can provide appropriate corrections and
answers.

Please note that all future requests to amend your license should be signed by
an officer of the company rather than an administrative assistant to ensure
proper review of the commitments made in the amendment request.

Thank you for your cooperation.

Sincerely,

Original Signed by

Steven R. Courtemanche
Division of Nuclear Materials Safety

License No. 29-30190-01
Docket No. 030-33736
Control No. 123555

Enclosure:
Amendment No. 02

DOCUMENT NAME: R:\WPS\MLTR\L2930190.01
To receive a copy of this document, indicate in the box: "C" = Copy w/o attach /enci *E" - Copy w/ attach /enci "N* = No copy

0FFICE DNMS/RI ,, o N DNMS/RI

NAME SCourt,efnMc'twr/src
DATE 09/277$5' 09/ /96 09/ /96 09/ /96
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| TELEPHONE CONVERSATON Date: Time:
RECORD September 27,1996 10:30

'

Mail Control No.: 123555 License No.: Docket No.:
'

29-30190-01 030-33736

| Person Called: Licensee: RT Environ. Telephone No.:
Michelle Perna, Administrative Asst. Services, Inc. (609) 467-2276,

Peison Calling: Steven Courtemanche / (610) 337-5075,

Subject: Change of RSO

Summary: Ms. Perna stated that Mr. Chad Gaulrapp had attended the gauge user course
as stated in their letter but had attended the RSO course in Harrisburg, PA last week
instead of the stated course in the letter. The licensee currently does not have any other ;

authorized users besides Mr. Gaulrapp. Ms. Perna further stated that she is not an |
officer of the company and does not have signature authority for the company. I j
informed her that, in the future, amendment requests should be by an officer of ths
company. Mr. Gaulrapp is also to be made the contact person for the license.

Action Required /Taken: j

Dxument call for above licensing action.

Signature:g&j[Cg Date: 9/27/96

ML 10
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RT Environmental Services',Inc.'

August 9,1996

United States Nuclear Regulatory Commission
ATTN: Mr. John McGraff
Nuclear Materials Safety Branch
Region 1
475 Allendale Road
King of Prussia, Pennsylvania 19406-1415

RE: LICENSE NUMBER: N ~2 7- Jo /Fo-c/w
DOCKET NUMBER: 030-33736
CONTROL NUMBER: 13094

Dear Mr. McGraff:

As per our telephone conversation of today, RT Environmental Services, Inc., (RT) in accordance
with Condition 3a of RT's License noted above, would like to notify the Nuclear Regulator /
Commission that Melvin Miguel Hebert will no longer be our Radiation Safety Officer.

The new Radiation Safety officer will be Mr. Chad Gaufrapp. Mr. Gaulrapp will be attending the
Nuclear Gauge Safety Training class in Lansing, Michigan on August 27. Upon completion of
this training, he will then attend the Radiation Safety Officer training on September 11,1996 in
Jacksonville, Florida.

Could you please forward any and all proper paperwork to assign Mr. Gautrapp as our new
Radiation Safety Officer.

If you should have any questions, please do not hesitate to call me at (609)467-2276.

Sincerely,

RT ENVIRONMENTAL ERVICES,INC.,

' )
,

Michelle D. Pema
Administrative Assistant

MDP:mp

cc: G. Brown, RT Environmental
T. Brady, RY Environmental
C. Gau!rapp, RT Environmental
NRC Central File

Swte 306. Pureland Complex s 510 Heron Onve, P.O. Box 521 m Bndgeport, NJ 080;4,y3555(6091467-2276 m Fax:(6091467-3476 x~m

~
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\ UNITED STATE 8
[ g NUCLEAR REGULATORY COMMISSION
re REGON 1
% 475 At1ENDALE ROAD

% *** *
KING 0F PRU$$1A, PENNSYLVANIA 19406 1415

JAN -91995
License No. 29-30190-01
Docket No. 030-33736
Control No. 130914

R. Curt Wicker
Radiation Safety Officer
RT Environmental Services, Inc.
P.O. Box 521
Bridgeport, New Jersey 08014 |

Dear Mr. Wicker:

Please review the enclosed document carefully and be sure that you understand
all conditions. If there are any errors or questions, please ratify the U.S.

|Huclear Regulatory Commission, Region I office, the Licensing Assistance '

Section,(610)337-5093or5239,sothatwecanprovideappropriate
|corrections and answers.

Please be advised that your license ex
month, and year stated in the license.pires at the end of the day, in the !

Until your license is terminated, you l

must conduct your program involving byproduct materials in accordance with the
conditions of your NRC license, representations made in your license
application, and NRC regulations. In particular, note that you must:

1. Operate in accordance with NRC regulations 10 CFR Part 19. " Notices,
Instructions and Reports to Workers; Inspections," 10 CfR Part 20,
" Standards for Protection Against Radiation," and other applicable ,

'

regulations.

2. Not possess and use materials authorized in Items 6, 7, and 8, on the
license until:

you have constructed the facilities and obtained the equipmenta.
described in the license application and supporting documentation;
and

b. you have notified tha U.S. Nuclear Regulatory Comission, Region I,
ATTN: Chief, Nuclear Materials Safety Branch, 475 Allendale Road,
King of Prussia, Pennsylvania 19406 in writing, that activities
authorized by the license will be initiated.
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3. Notify NRC, in writing, within 30 days:

when an authorized user or Radiation Safety Officer, permanently; a.
discontinues performance of duties under the license or has a nama
change; or

, b.
!

when the licensee's mailing address changes (no fee is required if
the location of byproduct material remains the same).

! 4. In accordance with 10 CFR 30.36
; promptly, in writing, and reques(b) and/or license condition, notify NRC,
.

t twination of the license:
wher you decide to terminate all activities involving materials; a.

q authorized under the licenre; or

! b. if you decide not to complete the facility, acquire equipment, or
| possess and use authorized material.
i

; Request and obtain a license amendment before you: i
5.

permit anyone to work as an authorized user under the license;a.

b. change Radiation Safety Officers;

order byproduct material in excess of the amount, or radionuclide,c.
or form different than authorized on the license;

d. add or change the areas of use, or address or addresses of use
identified in the license application or on the license; or

e. change ownership of your organization.

6. Submit a complete renewal application with proper fee or termination
request at least 30 days before the expiration date of your license. You
will receive a reminder notice a> proximately 90 days before the
expiration date. Possession of >yproduct material after your license
expires is a violation of NRC regulations. A license will not normally
be renewed, except on a case-by-case basis, in instances where licensed
material has never been possessed or used.

In addition, please note that NRC Fom 313 requires the applicant, by his/her
signature, to verify that the applicant understands that all statements
contained in the application are true and correct to the best of the
applicant's knowledge. The signatory for the application should be the
licensee or certifying official rather than a consultant.

You will be periodically inspected by the NRC. Failure to conduct your
program in accordance with NRC regulations, license conditions, and
representations made in your license application and supplemental
correspondence with NRC will result in enforcement action against you. This
could include issuance of a notice of violation, or imposition of a civil
penalty, or an order suspending, modifying or revoking your license as
specified in the Genural Policy and Procedures for NRt. Enforcement Actions,
10 CFR Part 2, Appendix C.

.
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R. Curt Wicker -3
R.1. EnvironT. ental Services, Inc.

Since serious consequences to employees and the public can result from failure
to comply with NRC requirements, prompt and vigorous enforcement action will
be taken when dealing with licensees who do not achieve the necessary
meticulous attention to detail and the high standard of compliance which NRCexpects of its licensees.

Thank you for your cooperation.

Sincerely,

Walter J. Pasciak, Chief
Industrial Applications Section
Division of Radiation Safety

and Safeguards

Enclosures:
1. License No. 29-30190-01
2. 10 CFR Parts 2, 19, 20, 30, 71, and 170
3. NRC fems 3 and 313
4. Requirements for Materials Licensees
5. Policy and Guidance Directive PG2-07 dated September 1994

.i

1
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NRC FORM 577 * we. NUCLEAR REGULATORY COMMISSION '

LICENSE FEE AND DEIT COLLECTION BRANCH
* *

DIVISION OF ACCOUNTING AND FINANCE
LICENSE FEE REQUIREMENTS OFFICE OF THE CONTROLLER

U.S. NUCLEAR REGULATORY COMMISSION
WASHINGTON, DC 20555-0001

TYPE OF ACTION

] NEW LICENSE

[ RENEWAL OF LICENSE

RT ENVIRONMENTAL SERVICES, INC* h AMENDMENT TO LICENSE
ATTN: MICHELLE D. PERNA

- - -EQUESTED DATEADMINISTRATIVE ASSISTANT
I PURELAND COMPLEX, SUITE 306 8-9-96

510 HERON DRIVE LidEN55 NUMB' R ,

P.O. BOX 521
29-30190-01BRIDGEPORT, NJ 08014

CONTROL NUMBER

123555
L APPLICATION FEE DUE - 11. FEE NOT REQUIRED

Your request for a licensing action is subject to the fee (s) in the o
category (ies) noted below in accordance with Section 170.31 of the LJ
enclosed Federal Register notice. Payment of the fee is required prior to

-
Enclosed is Check No. which accompanied your
request. The fee is not required because:

the 1:suance of the license, renewal, or amendment.

c,M ___ APPLICATION RENEWAL AMENDMENI. . _ _ . . _
We received your Check. _ . _ _ . _ .-_

No.] in payment of
the fee.~3P~ s s s 300 00

$ 3 5
'

] The Licensing staff has informed us that your request is to be$ $ s
considered es a continuation of your request dated, , ,

8 8 8 , Control No.
3 $ $

8 8 8
Your request was combined, prior to review, with your

3 8 8 request, Control
3

_

3 $ No. .

$ $ $
_

111. CHECK RETURNED

FEE (s) DUE s 300.00 g
y00 fy ,{s -"

PAYMENT RECEIVED s
_ k

AMOUNT DUE 3 300.00

] INSUFFICIENT FUNDS
g Your request was received without the prescribed appiication

fee. ] ACCOUNT CLOSED

. We received your CM '

OTHERf No. In the amount of

'$ Payment of the additional fee noted

* * I* "9
MAIL THE REPLACEMENT CHECK TO THE ADDRESS LISTED AT THEYour request will increase the scope of your license r ram. TOP OF THIS FORM AND REFERENCE THE ABOVE CONTROL_O Therefore. your request is subject to the application s) noted NUMBER.

above. Refer to Section 170.31 and Footnote 1(d)(2).
IV. LICENSE ISSUED WITHOUT THE REQUIRED FEE

License , Amendment
O Your license expired prior to the receipt of your application for r-

renewal Therefore, your request is subject to the application fee (s) l No. No. , issued on

noted above. Refer to Section 170.31 and Footnote 1(a). _ was issued without the required fee being
__ collected. The fee required is noted in Section I of this

~~

Ntcope of your licensed program was increased. Therefore, your
iMi(5~PM5NfMI5EE FEE (S)D MAIL THE PAYMENT TO THE

TO TiiE U S. NUCLEAR n
REGULATORY COMMISSION AN L_J request is subject to the application fee (s) noted in Section 1 of this
ADDRESS LISTED AT THE TOP OF THIS FORM. IF WE DO NOT form. Refer to Section 170.31 and Footnote 1(d)(2)
RECEIVE A REPLY FROM YOU WITH N 30 CALENDAR DAYS FROM
THE DATE LISTED BELOW WE SHALL ASSUME THAT YOU DO NOT '

WISH TO PURSUE YOUR APPLICATION AND WILL VOID THIS Because of rgency of your request, the license was issued
ACTION. without rem ance of the prescribed fee noted in Section 1 of this

_ form.
g

SIGNATURE-UCENSE FEE ANALYST LFDCB LFDCB Distnbution: V gp j;g 3 DATE

BB/C
~

ndenceFY . _. _ g,,2 -y
MAF gorreysknv ce kile w/enciR/F l 8*1 90

g
F "BRENDA BROWN 8/19/96

NRcFoRM677 O -95) This form was sectronsceNy produced by Ewa Federes Forms. Inc-

_ _
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i: (FOR LFMS-USE) '

: INFORMATION FROM LTS
BETWEEN: : -~~-----------------

:
LICENSE FEE MANAGEMENT BRANCH, ARM : PROGRAM CODE: 03121 '

AND : STATUS CODE: 0
REGIONAL: LIC ENSING SECTIONS : FEE CATEGORY: 3P

: EXP. DATE: 20020731
: FEE COMMENTS: !

______._..._.._______
: DECOM FIN ASSUR REQD: .N
::::::::::::::::::::::::::::::::::::::

LICENSE FEE TRANSMITTAL
!

A. REGION' 1
1. AP P LIC ATION ATTACHED

A PPLIC ANT / LICE NSEE: RT ENVIRONMENTAL SERVICES, INC.
RECEIVED DATE: 960812

'
DOCKET NO: 3033736
CONTROL No.: 123555

' LICENS E NO. : 29-30190-01
ACTION TYPE:- AMEN 0 MENT

;

2. ' FEE ATTACHED
AMOUNT: ... ___.

CHECK NO.: _______

3. COMMENTS -

|
SIGNED .. d_ '

......._51_>_________.oATe _______..

Se LICENSE FEE MANAGEMENT BRANCH (CHECK WHEN MIL E STONE 03 IS ENTERED /../)

1. FEE C ATEGORY AND AMOUNT: .d[_ . . . . _ _ _ . . . . . . _ _ _ _ _ _ _ _ _ ___ ___ b6_ _

2.
CORRECT FEE P AID. /PPLIC ATION M AY BE PROCESSED FOR:AMENDMENT ........ ___ .
RENEWAL ______________

LICENSE O___ ..._____..
u

3. - OTHER
]..........,_,_________. _..._______

__ _________________________._____
__

SIGNED
#G; MATE ______________ _ ______._____._u.

_ . . . . _ _ _ _ _ _ _ _ _ _ _ _ . . . . _ _ _ _ _ _ __. _

Qog,] h M__'- --- - 9

" { . g_5] {_o f j l b f- *

c
Amount _.13y,e wpty f_M- -

-- --

J __ -- -

m a F.. A*e _ - -p ,. c. nea_ 4 p
.

- ._ _ _ _ _- ^~ E 7, 4 -
^
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